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The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 

343.655 Any person who shall sell forestry stock furnished by the 
conservation commission for reforestation purposes shall be deemed 
guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be 
punished by a fine of not less than fifty dollars nor more than 
two hundred dollars. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved May 28, 1931. 

No. 548, A.] 	 [Published June 1, 1931. 

CHAPTER 163. 

AN ACT to create section 29.475, relating to the removal of the 
furs and other parts of the carcasses of protected wild animals, 
birds or fish from Indian reservations. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to be num-

bered and to read: 29.475 No person shall remove or take from 
any Indian reservation the carcass of any protected wild animal, 
bird or fish or any part thereof, including the fur, during the 
close season for such animal, bird or fish without a permit from 
the state conservation commission issued under such regulations as 
it may prescribe. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved May 28, 1931. 

No. 604, A.] 	 [Published June 1, 1931. 

CHAPTER 164. 

AN ACT to amend subdivision 4 of section 23 of chapter 218 of 
the laws of 1923, relating to the county court of Wood county. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subdivision 4 of section 23 of chapter 218 of the 

laws of 1923 is amended to read : (Chapter 218, laws of 1923) 
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(Section 23) 4. Said reporter and assistant reporter shall fur-
nish parties to an action, or their attorneys, requiring them, tran-
scripts of the testimony and proceedings had at a price not to ex-
ceed * * * eight cents per folio; and a a * four cents 
per folio for copies. Until otherwise fixed by the county board, 
the per diem compensation of said reporter and assistant reporter 
shall be paid out of the treasury of the county of Wood upon the 
order of the judge. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved May 28, 1931. 

No. 94, S.] 	 [Published June 2, 1931. 

CHAPTER 165. 

AN ACT to create section 348.49 of the statutes, relating to ex-
tortion by detectives, and imposing penalties. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 

348.49 Any employer and any person employed to detect dishon-
esty on the part of employes, or fiduciary agents, on a commission 
basis or under a contract calling for a percentage of the amount 
recovered through or by reason of the detective work done by such 
person, shall submit the facts of the case and the settlement made 
with such employe or fiduciary agent to the circuit judge of the 
county wherein the dishonest act was committed, for approval or 
further proceedings i  and the employe shall be notified of such 
hearing and shall have a right to be heard. Any such person or 
employer who shall not so submit the facts and settlement as made 
to such circuit judge for approval or further proceedings, shall be 
deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction shall be 
fined not less than one hundred dollars nor more than five hun-
dred dollars, or imprisoned in the county jail not less than three 
months nor more than one year. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 1, 1931. 


